

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties
Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA



9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

November 7, 2008

In reply refer to:

ORCGWU:07.0323.01:spease

Mr. Tony Laurenzi Outdoor Resorts Rancho California, Inc. P.O. Box 214 Aguanga, CA 92536

Dear Mr. Laurenzi:

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF MONITORING REPORTS FOR ORDER NO. 2000-138

FACILITY: OUTDOOR RESORTS OF RANCHO CALIFORNIA, INC.

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board) has reviewed the following monitoring reports submitted by in accordance with Monitoring and Reporting Program Order No. 2000-138.

FREQENCY	PERIOD	REPORT DATE	DATE RECEIVED
Annual	January 2006-December 2006	January 2007	January 30, 2007
Annual	January 2007-December 2007	January 2008	February 19, 2008

The following violation of the Effluent Monitoring Requirement C of Monitoring and Reporting Program No. 2000-138 was identified in the January 2006-December 2006 Annual monitoring report:

No pH analysis was performed on effluent sampled from the septic tanks.

The Regional Board urges Outdoor Resorts Rancho California, Inc. to take adequate measures to prevent further violations of Effluent Monitoring Requirement C. The cited violations are not a priority for further enforcement action unless similar violations in the future demonstrate that Outdoor Resorts Rancho California, Inc. is having chronic problems complying with Order No. 2000-138.

The next monitoring report due, 2008 Annual Report, is due on January 30, 2009.

California Environmental Protection Agency



⊗□◎ろ\∠//□□⊗

The heading portion of this letter includes a Regional Board code number noted after "In reply refer to." In order to assist us in the processing of your correspondence please include this code number in the heading or subject line portion of all correspondence and reports to the Regional Board pertaining to this matter.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Ms. Susan Pease at 858-637-5596 or at <a href="mailto:spease@waterboards.ca.gov">spease@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, R.G.

Supervising Engineering Geologist

Mideear for

**Ground Water Branch** 

JC:sjp

CIWQS Regulatory Measure #354168 CIWQS Violation #791404, 791370